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1. Introduction
This paper aims to trigger the email discussion for TEI 16 corrections.
· [AT110e][036][TEI16] TEI16 corrections (OPPO)


Scope: Treat R2-2004526, R2-2004527, R2-2005614, R2-2004388, R2-2004438, R2-2005429, R2-2004393 (proponents are responsible to explain and drive)


Part 1: Identify agreeable changes. Deadline: June 4, 0700 UTC. 


Part 2: For agreeable parts, continuation to agree CRs. Deadline: June 10, 0700 UTC

2. Open issues for TEI16 corrections
Topic 1: MPS and MCS
R2-2004526
Corrections to PRACH prioritization procedure for MPS and MCS
Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd
CR
Rel-16
38.321
16.0.0
0705
1
F
TEI16
R2-2002560

R2-2004527
Corrections to PRACH prioritization procedure for MPS and MCS
Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.0.0
1506
1
F
TEI16
R2-2002561

R2-2005614
CR to 38321 on RACH Prioritization for MPS and MCS
vivo
CR
Rel-16
38.321
16.0.0
0756
-
F
NR_newRAT-Core, TEI16

	Company
	Comments

	OPPO
	We agree with the changes in CR: R2-2004526 and R2-2004527.
For CR: R2-2005614, I wonder the intention is to expect the Access Identity(ies) is selected and provided to lower layers by the NAS? If so, I am not sure if there is a service point between NAS and MAC. I think the it makes sense that NAS provide the Access Identity(ies) to RRC, then RRC provide the Access Identity(ies) to MAC. So we cannot see the necessary of the change.

	ZTE
	We are fine with CR R2-2004526 and R2-2004527.

For the R2-2005614, we share the similar view with OPPO. We also think the related information will be provided from NAS to RRC, and then from RRC to MAC.

	Samsung
	Agree with changes in R2-2004526 and R2-2004527
For CR R2-2005614
· Agree that current text needs to be updated.
· Following phrase is used in RRC to refer to access identity 1/2: “if the UE is configured by upper layers with Access Identity”. So our suggestion is to replace “if one or more Access Identities has been explicitly provided by RRC” by “if the UE is configured by upper layers with Access Identity 1 or 2”

	Ericsson
	R2-2004526 and R2-2004527: Agree
R2-2005614: Agree with the intention but prefer Samsung's updated proposal.

	MediaTek
	R2-2004526 : Agree

R2-2004527 : Disagree

· Before the CR, the MPS/MCS RACH prioritization parameters were provided in each BWP separately, and for any serving cell. This was very flexible and clear approach.

· Now with the CR, the parameters are sent only for initial BWP, but are applied for all BWP's. This is against the principles used in RRC signalling so far.
[Samsung]: Applying intial BWP configuration to other BWPs is also done for other parameters.
· If the parameters are applicable to all BWP, they should not be sent in BWP-specific IE's. Instead, there should be new field of new type RACH-ServingCellConfig in cell level configuration (i.e. outside all BWP's), similarly as there is for PUSCH and PDSCH.
[Samsung]: We are ok with the suggestion, if everyone agrees
· With the CR, the parameters are only used for SpCell. Why UE with MPS/MCS access identities can't use 'better' parameters for RA on SCell anymore?
[Samsung]: Regarding SCell, for SCell only CFRA is supported. For random access on SCell, there is no fallback from CFRA to CBRA unlike BFR/HO where fallback from CFRA to CBRA is possible. So there is no motivation to support RA prioritisation for SCell and we have never discussed/agreed to do so for SCell.

· Finally, it seems the changes are driven by the idea that the parameters are given in SIB1 only. But how about the case where UE enters the cell to RRC_CONNECTED via handover from other RAT. In such case, we think the parameters are received via RRCReconfiguration and should be applied for RA for reconfigurationWithSync, right?
[Samsung]: Initial BWP common configuration signaled in SIB1 is also provdied in Initial BWP common configuration signaled in RRCReconfiguration. So there is no issue. Additional for handover, RA prioritisation parameters can also be signaled in rach config dedicated IE.
R2-2005614: Disagree. See no strong need to change this. 

	Qualcomm
	We can agree to the changes proposed in R2-2004526/4527. 

Regarding R2-2005614, we agree “RRC” should be replaced by “upper layer”. Whether it is NAS->RRC->MAC or NAS->MAC directly is mostly a modelling issue. So think “upper layer” is more appropriate. 

As to the wording suggested by Samsung, we prefer the latter, “if the UE is configured by upper layers with Access Identity 1 or 2”, which is more succinct and directly.

	Perspecta Labs
	Agree to R2-2004526 with comments: 

The CR changes the procedural flow for prioritization for Access Identity which was simple and clean: With the CR, BFR and HO obtain their values through dedicated signalling. MPS RACH prioritization functionality for cases other than initial access can still be implemented if needed but at an additional configuration burden. 

R2-2004527: Agree. We should maintain applicabilityof the prioritization parameters for all BWPs as stated in the CR.

R2-2005614: Agree.

	Nokia
	R2-2004526 – we agree the CR corrects the order of procedure (broadcast should not overwrite dedicated configuration for RA prioritisation

R2-2004527 – we wonder if the CR does intend to remove some other configuration options (to not only initial BWP). It may be limiting.

R2-2005614 – we agree the sentence on Access Identities provision introduces vague condition. In the light of Unified Access Control framework, NAS can provide the Access Identities to RRC, but their further passing down to MAC hasn’t been required by UAC. We believe it was intentionally procedure left to UE implementation with no need to specify detail cross-layer dependencies. The CR is not necessary.

	vivo
	For 2004526: Agree with the intention but not okay to the CR (see comment below) 
We agree with Samsung’s intention but we have a concern about the proposed change. Specifically, assuming that ra-prioritization parameters are configured for MCS/MPS and BFR, if the UE, performing MCS/MPS data transmission, initiates a RA procedure triggered by BFR, then the UE will firstly apply the ra-prioritization parameters for MCS/MPS and secondly apply the ra-prioritization parameters for BFR (i.e. replacing the ra-prioritization parameters for MCS/MPS by those for BFR ). Obviously, executing the first condition of ra-prioritization for MCS/MPS is unnecessary and inefficient. Thus, we suggest using “if, else if” struct for all conditions. The proposed change is given as follows:

The MAC entity shall:

1> if RA_TYPE is set to 2-stepRA:

<the unchanged part is omitted>
2>
if the Random Access procedure was initiated for SpCell beam failure recovery (as specified in clause 5.17); and

2>
if beamFailureRecoveryConfig is configured for the active UL BWP of the selected carrier:

3>
if ra-PrioritizationTwoStep is configured in the beamFailureRecoveryConfig:

<the unchanged part is omitted>
2>
else if the Random Access procedure was initiated for handover; and

2>
if rach-ConfigDedicated is configured for the selected carrier:

3>
if ra-PrioritizationTwoStep is configured in the rach-ConfigDedicated:

<the unchanged part is omitted>
2>
else if ra-PrioritizationForAccessIdentityTwoStep is configured for the selected carrier; and

2> if one or more Access Identities has been explicitly provided by RRC; and

2> if for at least one of these Access Identities the corresponding bit in the ra-PriorizationForAI is set to one:
<the unchanged part is omitted>
2> set MSGA_PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP to PREAMBLE_POWER_RAMPING_STEP.
[Samsung]: The changes proposed above are not correct. For example, if Random Access procedure was initiated for SpCell beam failure recovery and ra-PrioritizationTwoStep is not included in beamFailureRecoveryConfig, UE can not apply RA prioritisation according to ra-PriorizationForAI. Similar problem is there for handover case.
For 2004527: Disagree

In our understanding, the ra-prioritization parameters for MCS/MPS can be used for CONNECTED performing MCS/MPS data transmission. In this sense, we prefer to keep the current text so that the ra-prioritization parameters for MCS/MPS can be configured per BWP and configured on SCell.

[Samsung]: 

1. The CR does not proposes that ra-prioritization for MCS/MPS is not applied in connected. It only tries to clarify that MCS/MPS ra-prioritization parameters are BWP agnostic which was the original intention of this enhancement. 

2. Regarding SCell, for SCell only CFRA is supported. For random access on SCell, there is no fallback from CFRA to CBRA unlike BFR/HO where fallback from CFRA to CBRA is possible. So there is no motivation to support RA prioritisation for SCell and we have never discussed/agreed to do so for SCell.

For 2004527: Agree and also okay to Samsung’s proposal with editorial comments

According to the current RRC spec, the RRC layer is not required to indicate the AI to lower layers (e.g. MAC). As a result, the MAC cannot obtain the AI from the output interface (e.g. API) from the RRC module. Thus, we think it is better to use “upper layer” instead of “RRC”. Since the NAS is required to provide the AI to lower layers, in practice, the MAC can establish the service point between NAS and MAC by UE implementation. If we keep the current text, we need to specify that the RRC layer indicates the AI to lower layers during RRC connection establishment or resumption. 

Besides, we have some minor editorial comments on Samsung’s proposal. First, we think the AI is provided by NAS, instead of configured by NAS. Second, it is a little weird to use the terminology “UE”, we prefer to use “MAC entity” instead. Thus, we propose:      
if the MAC entity is provided by upper layers with Access Identity 1 or 2

	Huawei
	R2-2004526: Agree.
For R2-2004527, from our view, RA prioritization for MPS/MCS is mainly to fasten the initial access (that is why the parameters is in SIB1). In this sense, we share the sympathy in this CR. But we also see the point from Meditak, so further discussions are needed.
R2-2005614, we are ok to replace RRC with upper layer.

	FirstNet
	R2-2004526: Agree, since most vendors support. However, to have effective MCS RACH prioritization, it will now be dependent on the relative configuration of BFR vs prioritization for Access Identity

R2-2004527: Prefer applicability to all BWP configurations

R2-2005614: Agree, the use of "upper layers" is appropriate.

	CMCC
	We agree with the CR: R2-2004526 and R2-2004527.

	LG
	R2-2004526 : Agree

R2-2004527 : It might be necessary to configure these parameters for each BWP, considering NW configuration flexibility.

R2-2005614 : prefer Samsung’s suggestion


Summary: R2-2004526 is agree with companies’ comments. R2-2004527 needs further discussion. R2-2005614 is agreed with companies’ comments.
Topic 2: SMTC2
R2-2004388
additional SSB-ToMeasure for smtc2-LP
OPPO, ZTE,CMCC
discussion
Rel-16
TEI16

	Company
	Comments

	OPPO
	In R15, there is one SMTC configuration and one SSB-ToMeasure IE configured in SIB2/SIB4. It would be clear the SMTC with which SSB-ToMeasure IE is associated. In R16, however, it is not clear because there are two SMTC configurations configured in SIB2/SIB4 and only one SSB-ToMeasure IE configured.

The new SMTC smtc2-LP will associate with a PCI list and the UE will perform SSB measurement for these cells indicated in PCI list based on SMTC smtc2-LP. So the set of SSBs to measure will be different.
From UE power perspective, it is benefit to configure the additional SSB-ToMeasure for smtc2-LP.

We agree with the proposals and changes.

	ZTE
	As one of the proponent companies, we support this.
By introducing additional ssb-ToMeasure bitmap for smtc2-LP, the network can have more flexibility to deploy different SSB beams for sleeping cells and non-sleeping cells.  

	Samsung
	Not essential. The main motivation for SMTC2 was to support different SSB periodicity in different cells on same frequency. SSBs transmitted in each cell on same frequency are same.

	Ericsson
	We agree with ZTE that this enhancement is motivated when there is a need to configure sleeper cells and “normal” cells with different beam configurations. 
Until now our understanding has been that only the SSB periodicity is increased when the cell goes to sleep, and the SSB configuration remains unchanged. Currently all cells on the same frequency share the same beam configuration. 
[OPPO] From network deployment perspective, the SSB configuriaton may be different, e.g. maco-cell and micro-cell, the cell is for one tover building and another is for ground. We can not limit the network deployment and configuration. By the way, operator CMCC also supports the paper.

	MediaTek
	Disagree.
We are not sure why SSB-to-meas need to be different for sleeping cells. They could be the same.
[OPPO] there is no limitation that the actual SSB transmission on cells of one frequency layer are the same. We should respect the flexibility of 5G. So it is benefit to allow this in standard. 

	Qualcomm
	Agree that this is beneficial.

	Nokia
	We agreed that no other part of configuration can change apart from periodicity. Thus this is not needed.

	vivo
	Agree.

In our understanding, although the frequency and SCS of the SSB(s) of different cells on the same frequency are the same, the number of SSB(s) of different cells can be different. Therefore, the proposed solution is good for UE power saving as it can indicate the UE not to measure the SSB that is not required to be measured.   

	Huawei
	We do not see the necessity. For Connected UE, there is only one ssb-ToMeausre in the MO even though there could be two SMTCs. Back to this, the second SMTC2 is only introduced to allow a large periodicity, the cells listed in SMTC2 do not necessarily have a different SSB pattern.

	CMCC
	We agree with the paper.


Summary: there are 5/10 companies support the proposals and change. So I propose to discuss it further.
Topic 3: Voice fallback
R2-2004438
Correction on establishment cause value upon enhanced EPS voice fallback
Qualcomm Incorporated
CR
Rel-16
36.331
16.0.0
4236
1
F
TEI16
R2-2002581

	Company
	Comments

	OPPO
	We agree with the changes in CR.

	ZTE
	We support the CR. 

	Samsung
	Agree

	Ericsson
	We support the CR

	MediaTek
	Agree

	Nokia
	OK, but this CR only has UE impact (RAN impact should not be ticked)

	vivo
	Agree

	Huawei
	Agree

	CMCC
	Agree

	LG
	Agree


Summary: R2-2004438 is agreed with companies’ comments to update the cover page.

Topic 4: HO to EN-DC
R2-2005429
CR to 36.300 on support of inter-RAT HO from SA to EN-DC
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-16
36.300
16.1.0
1286
-
F
TEI16

	Company
	Comments

	OPPO
	We agree with the changes in CR.

	ZTE
	We support the CR.

	Samsung
	Agree

	Ericsson
	Agree

	MediaTek
	Agree

	Qualcomm
	Agree

	Nokia
	OK with comment though: Inter-RAT HO from NR "SA" to E-UTRA with EN-DC configuration is supported. Also, the cover page should mention NR "SA" instead of NR because NR-DC handover to EN-DC is not supported in Rel-16.

	vivo
	Agree

	Huawei
	[Proponent]

Agree. 

We are ok with the wording proposed by Nokia, i.e. using NR “SA”, if other commanies are also fine. Then we will update the CR accordingly.

	CMCC
	Agree.

	LG
	Agree


Summary: R2-2005429 is agreed with companies’ comments to update the cover page.
Topic 5: NeedForGap

R2-2004393
Discussion on update of NeedForGap
OPPO
discussion
Rel-16
TEI16

We note that the need code for needForGapsConfigNR IE is “Need M” and this configuration will be maintained after next RRCReconfiguration and HO-CMD. The OtherConfig IE is included in RRCReconfgiuration message and RRCReconfgiuration is forwarded to the target node in HandoverPreparationInformation inter-node message.

It is not clear whether NeedForGap reporting, i.e. needForGapsInfoNR is also forwarded to the target node during HO.
For UE assistance information reporting, both UE assistance information configuration and UE assistance information reporting are forwarded to the target node during HO.

For the same reason, it makes sense that NeedForGap reporting, i.e. needForGapsInfoNR is also forwarded to the target node during HO.

Proposal 1: NeedForGap reporting, i.e. needForGapsInfoNR is forwarded to the target node during HO in HandoverPreparationInformation iner-node message.

The SCells release or addition via RRCReconfiguration will change the configured band combination, so the NeedForGap reporting will also be changed. The common understanding is that the needForGapsConfigNR will not always be included in RRCReconfiguraiton due to the need code for needForGapsConfigNR IE is “Need M”. So if needForGapsConfigNR is not included in RRCReconfiguraiton message, the UE will use the needForGapsConfigNR configured in prior RRCReconfiguration message or RRCResume message if configured.

If there is no change for the NeedForGap reporting, i.e. NeedForGapsInfoNR, it is not necessary for the UE to report the NeedForGapsInfoNR again in RRCReconfigurationComplete message and the network will consider the last NeedForGap reporting is valid. 

We kindly asked RAN2 to confirm the following common understanding:

Proposal 2: RAN2 is kindly asked to confirm the following understandings:

· If needForGapsConfigNR is not included in RRCReconfiguraiton message, the UE will use the needForGapsConfigNR configured in prior RRCReconfiguration message or RRCResume message if configured.

· If NeedForGapsInfoNR is not included in RRCReconfigurationComplete message, the network will consider the last NeedForGap reporting is valid if received.

	Company
	Do you agree with the above proposal 1 and 2?

	OPPO
	We agree with proposal 1 and 2.

	ZTE
	For proposal 1, we think it is only useful when the target gNB configures almost identical configuration as source side. E.g. SCells and physical layer configurations. Otherwise, the gap requirement might change after applying the handover command. We are not sure if handover without signification configuration update is normal case. But from network perspective, we see no harm to forward this information to target cell, so no strong opinion, could be acceptable. 
For proposal 2, we share the same understandings, and we think these are already captured in field description and text procedures.

	Samsung
	Agree

	Ericsson
	Proposal 1 looks fine but our understanding is that this is already supported. In the INM, section 11.2.3, we have the following sentence for the AS-Config.

The source node shall include all fields necessary to reflect the AS configuration of the UE, except for the fields sourceSCG-NR-Config, sourceSCG-EUTRA-Config and sourceRB-SN-Config, which can be omitted in case the source MN did not receive the latest configuration from the source SN. For RRCReconfiguration included in the field rrcReconfiguration, ReconfigurationWithSync is included with only the mandatory subfields (e.g. newUE-Identity and t304) and ServingCellConfigCommon;
Therefore, there is no need to signal this field explicitly.
[OPPO] I understand you're your information above, but the needForGapsInfoNR is not AS configuration, it is included in the UL message: RRCReconfiguration. It is similar as ueAssistanceInformation in AS-Context. So the IE needForGapsInfoNR will be included in the AS-Context if proposal 1 is agreed.

AS-Context ::=                          SEQUENCE {
    reestablishmentInfo                     ReestablishmentInfo                             OPTIONAL,

    configRestrictInfo                      ConfigRestrictInfoSCG                           OPTIONAL,

    ...,

    [[  ran-NotificationAreaInfo            RAN-NotificationAreaInfo                        OPTIONAL

    ]],

    [[  ueAssistanceInformation             OCTET STRING (CONTAINING UEAssistanceInformation)  OPTIONAL   -- Cond HO2

    ]],

    [[

    selectedBandCombinationSN               BandCombinationInfoSN                           OPTIONAL

    ]],

    [[

    configRestrictInfoDAPS-r16              ConfigRestrictInfoDAPS-r16                      OPTIONAL,

    sidelinkUEInformationNR-r16             OCTET STRING                                    OPTIONAL,

    sidelinkUEInformationEUTRA-r16          OCTET STRING                                    OPTIONAL,

    ueAssistanceInformationEUTRA-r16        OCTET STRING                                    OPTIONAL

    ]]

}
For proposal 2, in principle we agree with them but we disagree with any impact on the current specification. In fact, this need for gap IE is a setupRelease and therefore the network has the control on it. Therefore, okay with the proposal but not ok to have any impact on the specification.
[OPPO] there is no change to the spec for proposal 2, we just want to confirm this common understanding, and we expect to capture it in the chairman notes. Because there is no text for gNB behaviour to handle the needForGapsInfoNR.

	MediaTek
	P1 – no strong view, fine to add the inter-node message. 

P2 – Agree but no further change is needed for this

	Qualcomm
	P1: we see value in supporting this proposal, especially if the target cell reconfigures the UE with an adequate needForGapsConfigNR based on the needForGapsInfoNR provide by the source cell, this can be useful in reducing the overhead signaling. 

P2: to ensure we’re we have a common understanding, P2 is suggesting that as long as the UE is configured with the “needForGapsConfigNR”, upon SCell addition/release, the UE can autonomously sent “needForGapsInfoNR” in the complete message, even if no “needForGapsConfigNR” was included in the reconfiguration message. In addition, the network will assume that the latest “needForGapsInfoNR” transmitted by UE is valid if no “needForGapsInfoNR” was included the reconfiguration complete upon SCell addition/release. 

If we have the same understanding, then we will be supporting P2.

	Nokia
	We think P1 is not beneficial, inter-node message is not needed. 
· As UE dynamically reported NeedForGap capability is based on not only band combination but also other L1 parameters(e.g. MIMO layer) and Scell configurations, it is not beneficial to forward the capability to target because target may have different resultant configuration after HO in normal case. Additionally, UE will report new dynamic NeedForGap to target cell in RRCReconfigurationComplete if NW request it in HO command.
[OPPO] during HO, the needForGapsConfigNR is forward to the target node. If needForGapsInfoNR is not changed due to new RRC configuration in target node, the target know can know the needForGapsConfigNR based on srouce forwarding instead of UE reporting. according to the text you paste below, the UE will not report needForGapsConfigNR to the taget after HO because of no change.
We are not okay with P2 for NeedForGapsInfoNR reporting, more clarification needed. 
· For needForGapsConfigNR, it should be kept in UE as it is Need M. It is OK. However, for NeedForGapsInfoNR reporting, we think UE should always report the capability if NW request it, even if there is no change for the NeedForGap reporting, which is different from what described in this contribution (please refer to NeedForGap 38.331 CR R2-2004811 excerpt below). On the other hand, if NW disable UE reporting by release NeedForGapsConfigNR, we agree NW will keep previous received capability as NeedForGapsInfoNR is not included in RRCReconfigurationComplete message.
R2-2004811:

2> if the RRCReconfiguration message was received via SRB1:

3>
if the UE is configured to provide the measurement gap requirement information of NR target bands:
4>
if the RRCReconfiguration message includes the needForGapsConfigNR; or
4> if the the NeedForGapsInfoNR information is changed compared to last time the UE reports this information:

5>
include the NeedForGapsInfoNR and set the contents as follows:

6> include intraFreq-needForGap and set the gap requirement informantion of intra-frequency measurement for each NR serving cell; 

6>
for each supported NR band that is also included in requestTargetBandFilterNR (if configured), include an entry in interFreq-needForGap and set the gap requirement information for that band;



	vivo
	P1: No strong view
It seems the solution is intended to reduce Uu singling overhead for the specific case. We are fine if the majorities support it. 
P2: Agree
We can confirm this understanding in the Chairman Notes.  

	Huawei
	P1: we are fine.

P2: it seems obvious. For Config, it is a setup-release structure, if the network does not release it, the configuration is valid; for Info, since UE will always reports the capability when it is changed, the network can consider the previously reported capability to be valid if UE does not report a new signaling.
P3: we do not think this makes sense. The NeedForGap signaling is corresponding to the current band combination, so the whole capability needs to be re-reported upon SCell addition/release.


Summary: based on majority views, companies agree with the proposal 1 and 2. We propose to capature the proposal 1 as agreement and capture the proposal 2 in chirman notes 
Proposal 1: We propose to capature a) as agreement and capture common understanding b), c) in chirman notes. 
a): NeedForGap reporting, i.e. needForGapsInfoNR is forwarded to the target node during HO in HandoverPreparationInformation iner-node message.

b) If needForGapsConfigNR is not included in RRCReconfiguraiton message, the UE will use the needForGapsConfigNR configured in prior RRCReconfiguration message or RRCResume message if configured.

c) If NeedForGapsInfoNR is not included in RRCReconfigurationComplete message, the network will consider the last NeedForGap reporting is valid if received.

3. Conclusions

Based on the discussion above, we propose:
Topic 1: MPS and MCS
R2-2004526
Corrections to PRACH prioritization procedure for MPS and MCS
Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd
CR
Rel-16
38.321
16.0.0
0705
1
F
TEI16
R2-2002560

R2-2004527
Corrections to PRACH prioritization procedure for MPS and MCS
Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.0.0
1506
1
F
TEI16
R2-2002561

R2-2005614
CR to 38321 on RACH Prioritization for MPS and MCS
vivo
CR
Rel-16
38.321
16.0.0
0756
-
F
NR_newRAT-Core, TEI16

Summary: R2-2004526 is agree with companies’ comments. R2-2004527 needs further discussion. R2-2005614 is agreed with companies’ comments.
Topic 2: SMTC2
R2-2004388
additional SSB-ToMeasure for smtc2-LP
OPPO, ZTE,CMCC
discussion
Rel-16
TEI16

Summary: there are 5/10 companies support the proposals and change. So I propose to discuss it further.
Topic 3: Voice fallback
R2-2004438
Correction on establishment cause value upon enhanced EPS voice fallback
Qualcomm Incorporated
CR
Rel-16
36.331
16.0.0
4236
1
F
TEI16
R2-2002581

Summary: R2-2004438 is agreed with companies’ comments to update the cover page.
Topic 4: HO to EN-DC
R2-2005429
CR to 36.300 on support of inter-RAT HO from SA to EN-DC
Huawei, HiSilicon
CR
Rel-16
36.300
16.1.0
1286
-
F
TEI16

Summary: R2-2005429 is agreed with companies’ comments to update the cover page.

Topic 5: NeedForGap

R2-2004393
Discussion on update of NeedForGap
OPPO
discussion
Rel-16
TEI16

Summary: based on majority views, companies agree with the proposal 1 and 2. We propose to capature the proposal 1 as agreement and capture the proposal 2 in chirman notes 
Proposal 1: We propose to capature a) as agreement and capture common understanding b), c) in chirman notes. 
a): NeedForGap reporting, i.e. needForGapsInfoNR is forwarded to the target node during HO in HandoverPreparationInformation iner-node message.

d) If needForGapsConfigNR is not included in RRCReconfiguraiton message, the UE will use the needForGapsConfigNR configured in prior RRCReconfiguration message or RRCResume message if configured.

e) If NeedForGapsInfoNR is not included in RRCReconfigurationComplete message, the network will consider the last NeedForGap reporting is valid if received.
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